RESOLUTION NO. 15 , 2021

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A BID AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER
TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH STRAWSER CONSTRUCTION, INC.,
FOR THE 2021 CRACK SEAL PROGRAM THROUGH THE OHIO DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION (ODOT) COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM
CONTRACT #101L-20

WHEREAS, the City is required by statute to solicit competitive bids for goods
or services which will exceed a contract price of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000); and

WHEREAS, state law recognizes certain exceptions to the requirement of
competitive bidding including purchases made through the State of Ohio’s Cooperative
Purchasing Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Montgomery is a participant in the State of Ohio’s
Cooperative Purchasing Program; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that separate bids for the 2021 Crack
Seal Program would exceed the price available through the Ohio Cooperative Purchasing
Program, and the project services available through the Cooperative Purchasing Program
will meet the City Engineer's recommendation for appropriate street resurfacing.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of
Montgomery, Ohio, that:

SECTION 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to contract with Strawser
Construction, Inc., through the Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program Contract #101L-22
for the application of Crack Seal for an amount not to exceed $ 60,350.00 for those public

streets or parts of public streets identified on the attached Schedule A.



SECTION 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its

passage.

PASSED: June 2, 2021

arresT: _ (. 777 W‘ (@m%

Connie M. Gaylor, Clerk of ©€ouncil ChnstopWoz& M%’yor

/17ROVED AS TO FQRRM:

Terrence M. Donnellon, Law Dlrector




STREET

Montgomery Road
Pfeiffer Road
Kennedy Lane
Zig Zag Road
Treeheights Court
Convo Court
Thistlewood Court
Delray Drive
Belleford Court
Castleford Lane
Stonehenge Drive
Forestglen Drive
Woodfern Way
Glenash Court

SCHEDULE A

FROM TO

Main St (north) to Bethesda North main access

Stone Ct to Montgomery Rd
Terminus to Corp. Limit
Cooper Rd to Corp. Limit
Trailwind Dr to Terminus
Weller Rd to Terminus

Weller Rd to Terminus
Castleford Ln to Stonehenge Dr
Castleford Ln to Terminus
West Terminus to Delray Dr
Terminus to Corp. Limit
Montgomery Rd to Terminus
Forestglen Dr to Forestglen Dr
Woodfern Way to Terminus

CENTERLINE MILES

1.551
0.098
0.031
1.592
0.109
0.206
0.203
0.083
0.074
0.137
0.276
0.820
0.211
0.036

Total — 5.43 centerline miles



