RESOLUTION NO. 15 , 2021

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A BID AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH STRAWSER CONSTRUCTION, INC., FOR THE 2021 CRACK SEAL PROGRAM THROUGH THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (ODOT) COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM CONTRACT #101L-20

WHEREAS, the City is required by statute to solicit competitive bids for goods or services which will exceed a contract price of Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000); and

WHEREAS, state law recognizes certain exceptions to the requirement of competitive bidding including purchases made through the State of Ohio's Cooperative Purchasing Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Montgomery is a participant in the State of Ohio's Cooperative Purchasing Program; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that separate bids for the 2021 Crack Seal Program would exceed the price available through the Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program, and the project services available through the Cooperative Purchasing Program will meet the City Engineer's recommendation for appropriate street resurfacing.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Montgomery, Ohio, that:

SECTION 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to contract with Strawser Construction, Inc., through the Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program Contract #101L-22 for the application of Crack Seal for an amount not to exceed \$ 60,350.00 for those public streets or parts of public streets identified on the attached Schedule A.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its

passage.	
PASSED: June 2, 2021	
ATTEST: Connie M. Gaylor, Clerk of Council	Christopher P. Dobrozsi, Mayor
APRROVED AS TO FORM: ///////////////////////////////////	

SCHEDULE A

STREET	FROM	<u>TO</u>	CENTERLI	NE MILES
Montgomery Road Pfeiffer Road Kennedy Lane Zig Zag Road Treeheights Court Convo Court Thistlewood Court Delray Drive Belleford Court Castleford Lane Stonehenge Drive Forestglen Drive	Main St (north Stone Ct to Mo Terminus to Cooper Rd to Cooper Rd to Trailwind Dr to Weller Rd to TWeller Rd to TCastleford Ln to Castleford Ln to West Terminus to Cooper Rd to Cooper Rd to Terminus to Cooper Rd to	to Bethesda North ontgomery Rd orp. Limit Corp. Limit Terminus erminus erminus o Stonehenge Dr o Terminus s to Delray Dr orp. Limit d to Terminus		1.551 0.098 0.031 1.592 0.109 0.206 0.203 0.083 0.074 0.137 0.276 0.820
Woodfern Way Glenash Court	Woodfern Way	to Forestglen Dr to Terminus		0.211 0.036

Total - 5.43 centerline miles